

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

ABELINO MANRIQUEZ,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

S141210

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. VA004848
The Honorable Robert Armstrong, Judge

INFORMAL RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

SUPREME COURT
FILED
DEC 31 2008
Frederick K. Olinich Clerk
Emergency

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

KEITH H. BORJON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SHARLENE A. HONNAKA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 76811

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2272

Fax: (213) 897-6496

Email: Sharlene.Honnaka@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
APPLICABLE LAW	1
RESPONSE TO CLAIMS	2
A. Claim 1 (Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel At Guilt And Penalty Phases)	2
1. (A)(1) (Failure To Make <i>Wheeler/Batson</i> Motion)	3
2. (A)(2) (Inadequate Voir Dire)	4
a. (A)(2)(a) (Attitudes About Mexican Immigrants And “Non-English Speakers”)	5
b. (A)(2)(b) (Attitudes About Defendants Who Choose Not To Testify)	6
3. (A)(3) (Failure To Exercise Peremptory Challenges For Death Penalty Views)	6
4. (A)(4) (Misleading Statement That Life Without Parole Could Lead To Release)	8
5. (B) (Inadequate Investigation At Guilt Phase)	9
a. (B)(1) (Inadequate Investigation Of Count 1 - Las Playas Murder)	9
1. (B)(1)(a) (Prior Testimony Of Angelica Contreras)	9
2. (B)(1)(b) (Evidence Of Two Alternate Suspects)	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
3. (B)(1)(c) (Evidence That Victim Garcia Provoked The Shooter)	13
4. (B)(1)(d) (Evidence Of Mental Impairments And Illnesses)	14
5. (B)(1)(e) (Evidence Of Drug And Alcohol Dependence)	17
6. (B)(1)(f) (Failure To Object To Petitioner Using Francisco Manzano Alias)	18
7. (B)(1)(g) (Failure To Challenge Testimony Of Firearms Expert)	19
8. B)(1)(h) (Failure To Object To Circumstances Of Petitioner's Arrest)	20
b. (B)(2) (Inadequate Investigation Of Count 2 - Fort Knots Murder)	20
1. (B)(2)(a) (Failure To Use Eyewitness Identification Expert)	20
2. (B)(2)(b) (Failure To Present Witnesses Who Could Not Identify Petitioner)	21
3. (B)(2)(c) (Failure To Investigate Background Of Barbara Quijada)	22
4. (B)(2)(d) (Failure To Investigate Background Of Deneen Baker)	23
5. (B)(2)(e) (Failure To Object To Inflammatory Testimony)	24
6. (B)(2)(f) (Failure To Object To Modus Operandi Remark)	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
7. (B)(2)(g) (Eliciting Hearsay From Deneen Baker)	27
8. (B)(2)(h) (Failure To Object To Blood Collection Evidence)	28
c. (B)(3) (Inadequate Investigation Of Count 3 - Rita Motel Murder)	29
1. (B)(3)(a) (Failure To Present Self-Defense And Provocation Evidence)	29
2. (B)(3)(b) (Evidence Of Mental Impairments And Illnesses)	29
3. (B)(3)(c) (Failure To Present Evidence Of Drug And Alcohol Dependency)	32
4. (B)(3)(d) (Failure To Object To Cocaine Sale Evidence)	33
d. (B)(4) (Inadequate Investigation Of Count 4 - Mazatlan Murder)	34
1. (B)(4)(a) (Failure To Present Self Defense And/Or Provocation Evidence)	34
2. (B)(4)(b) (Evidence Of Mental Impairments And Illnesses)	35
3. (B)(4)(c) (Evidence Of Drug And Alcohol Dependence)	38
4. (B)(4)(d) (Failure To Impeach Detective Arellanes)	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
e. (B)(5) (Prejudice From Counsel’s Alleged Incompetent Performance)	40
6. (C) (Inadequate Penalty Phase Defense Against Prosecution Case)	41
a.(C)(1) (Paramount Killings)	41
1. (C)(1)(a) (Failure To Challenge Firearms Evidence)	41
2. (C)(1)(b) (Failure To Challenge Robbery Theory)	42
b. (C)(2) (Rape Of Patricia M.)	44
7. (D) (Inadequate Presentation Of Mitigating Evidence)	44
a. (D)(1) (Overview)	44
b. (D)(2) (Failure To Present Testimony Of Witnesses Who Knew Petitioner)	45
c. (D)(3) (Abandonment Of Investigative Leads In Mexico)	46
1. (D)(3)(a) (Failure To Present Testimony Of Esperanza Banuelos)	46
2. (D)(3)(b) (Failure To Call Three Other Witnesses From Mexico)	48
3. (D)(3)(c) (No Valid Reason For Failure To Present Mexican Witnesses)	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
d. (D)(4) (Inadequate Performance As To Mitigation Witnesses Presented)	49
1. (D)(4)(a) (Presentation Of Unreasonably Limited Mitigating Evidence)	51
2. (D)(4)(b) (Presenting Unprepared Witnesses)	52
3. (D)(4)(c) (Unreasonable Limitation Of Witnesses' Testimony)	52
e. (D)(5) (Different Result It Counsel Had Performed Competently)	53
1. (D)(5)(a) (Inadequate Presentation Of Mitigating Evidence)	53
2. (D)(5)(b)-(g),(i) (Effect On Prosecution's Closing Argument)	55
3. (D)(5)(h) (Failure To Present Expert Who Had Been Contacted)	56
4. (D)(5)(i) (Effect On Prosecution's Argument Regarding Guns)	57
f. (D)(6) (Failure To Present Evidence Of Mental Illnesses And Impairments And Drug And Alcohol Abuse)	57
g. (D)(7) And (D)(8) (Prejudice From Trial Counsel's Alleged Incompetence)	60
8. (E) (Failure To Request Jury Instructions)	61

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
a. (E)(1) (Instruction Defining Life Without The Possibility Of Parole)	61
b. (E)(2) (Instruction To Disregard Race, Nationality, And Immigration Status)	61
c. (E)(3) (Admonition Regarding Medical Examiner's Testimony)	62
9. (F) (Failure To Move To Exclude Evidence)	63
a. (F)(1) (Failure To Challenge Statements As Violating <i>Miranda</i>)	63
b. (F)(2) (Failure To Exclude Prejudicial Evidence)	66
1. (F)(2)(a) (Witnesses' Testimony About Their Fear)	66
2. (F)(2)(b) (Gruesome Photographs)	67
10. (G) (Failure To Seek Judicial Relief Based On Jury Foreperson Misconduct)	68
11. (H) (Failure To Request Additional Attorney Staffing)	69
12. (I) (Cumulative Prejudice)	70
B. Claim 2 (Jury Misconduct)	70
C. Claim 3 (Improper Use Of Peremptory Challenges)	77
D. Claim 4 (Improper Joinder Of Counts)	77

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
E. Claim 5 (Prosecutorial Misconduct During Opening Statement And Final Arguments)	78
F. Claim 6 (Prosecution's Failure To Disclose Material Exculpatory Evidence)	79
1. (A) (Police Report Of Alternate Suspect In Count 1)	79
2. (B) (Evidence Of Other Suspects In Count 2)	80
3. (C) (Persons Who Did Not Identify Petitioner From Photo Display In Count 2)	81
4. (D) (Impeaching Evidence As To Witnesses In Counts 2 And 4)	82
a. (D)(1) (Barbara Quijada - Count 2)	82
b. (D)(2) (Deneen Baker - Count 2)	83
c. (D)(3) (Detective David Arellanes - Count 4)	84
5. (E) (Videotaped Hospital Interviews Of Petitioner)	85
6. (F) (Hospital Records)	86
7. (G) (Forensic Documentation)	88
8. (H) (Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel - <i>Brady</i> Claims)	89
G. Claim 7 (Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel - Paramount Videotape)	89

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
H. Claim 8 (Violation Of Rights In Admitting Petitioner's Statements)	90
I. Claim 9 (State Misconduct)	91
1. (Prior Testimony Of Angelica Contreras - Count 1)	92
2. (Inflammatory And Prejudicial Evidence)	93
3. (Pattern Of Misconduct)	94
4. (Conclusion)	95
J. Claim 10 (Underrepresentation Of Minorities In Jury Pool)	95
K. Claim 11 (Charging Decision Based On Impermissible Factors)	97
L. Claim 12 (Challenges To Death Penalty Law And Procedures)	98
M. Claim 13 (Vienna Convention Violation)	101
N. Claim 14 (Sufficiency Of Evidence)	104
O. Claim 15 (Execution After Prolonged Confinement Under Death Sentence)	105
P. Claim 16 (Death Sentence Violates International Law)	105
Q. Claim 17 (Mental Illnesses And Impairments Preclude Death Penalty)	105
R. Claim 18 (Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel)	107

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
S. Claim 19 (Cumulative Error)	111
CONCLUSION	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 [122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335]	105-107, 111
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 [106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69]	3, 4, 77, 108
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1973) 373 U.S. 83 [83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215]	79, 80, 82, 83, 85-87, 89
<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (<i>Mex. v. U.S.</i>) 2004 I.C.J. 12	101
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Brandon)</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1	80
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157, [107 S.Ct. 5151, 193 L.Ed.2d 473]	66, 87
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	2
<i>In re Cudjo</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 673	3
<i>In re Dixon</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 756	78, 98
<i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273	71
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>In re Lindley</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 709	105
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193	9, 67, 77, 78, 90, 92, 93, 96, 97, 101
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218	77, 98, 104
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 745 [103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987]	90
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> (2008) ___ U.S. ___ [128 S.Ct. 1346, 170 L.Ed.2d 190]	101-103
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694]	63, 65, 66, 86, 91
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> (1984) 470 U.S. 298, [105 S.Ct. 1285, 84 L.Ed.2d 222]	65
<i>People v. Alfaro</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1277	69
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	77
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	78, 90, 92
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1005	66, 87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	67, 68, 93
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166	3
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	71, 72
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	3
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464	2, 4, 15, 36, 56, 85
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	20
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	1, 2
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	90
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546	91
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068	96
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	2
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349	5
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	98
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	1,11, 37, 43, 45, 47, 51, 53, 64, 65, 77, 80, 87, 98, 99, 102, 104, 107, 110
<i>People v. Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 131	9, 66, 67
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342	100
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	90
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	16, 31, 37, 58
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	5, 6
<i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612	99
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	7
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	61
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	89, 93-96
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	79
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248	105
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93	105
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	72
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475	21
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	96
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	98
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	76, 78, 99
<i>People v. Storm</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1007	65
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155	100
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391	56
<i>People v. Visciotti</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 325	2
<i>People v. Wader</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 610	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	69
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	3, 4
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 284	23, 77, 83, 108
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	74, 75
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	98
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 470, [120 S.Ct. 1029, 145 L.Ed.2d 985]	69
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 259, [120 S.Ct. 746, 145 L.Ed.2d 756]	89, 90, 93-96
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668, [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674]	3, 89
<i>Verdin v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1096	16, 31, 37
 Statutes	
Code of Civ. Proc., § 231	4, 77
Evid. Code, § 352	40
Evid. Code, § 730	16, 31, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Evid. Code, § 1150	75, 76, 78, 99
Health & Saf. Code, § 1795	86
Pen. Code, § 190.2	98
Pen. Code, § 190.3	99, 106
Pen. Code, § 1474	1
 Other Authorities	
CALJIC No. 1.00	100
